
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1579 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 25
TH

 JULY, 2017/ SHRAVANA 3, 1939 (SAKA) 

 

HUMAN TRAFFICKING 

 

1579. SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA: 

SHRI NINONG ERING: 

SHRI RAVNEET SINGH: 

SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL: 

SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR: 

SHRI NABA KUMAR SARANIA: 

DR. A. SAMPATH: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether cases of Human Trafficking including trafficking of women and 

children are increasing; 

 

(b) if so, the number of such cases reported and women and children 

rescued and provided rehabilitation during the last three years and the 

current year, State/ UT-wise; 

 

(c) whether the Government is considering to bring an omnibus legislation 

to counter trafficking and addressing slavery, sexual exploitation and 

forced labour in place of the Immoral Traffic Act, 1956 and a host of the 

other similar law; and 

 

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the measures taken to check and 

monitor human trafficking cases in the country? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR) 

 

 

(a)& (b): As per data compiled by National Crime Records Bureau, State 

and UT wise details of human trafficking cases registered and children & 

women rescued during the last three years is at Annex I to III. Data on 

rehabilitation is not maintained separately. 
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(c) & (d): The Ministry of Women and Child Development has proposed for 

a Trafficking in Persons Prevention, Protection and Rehabilitation 

legislation.  ‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ are State subjects and as such 

prevention of the crime of trafficking is primarily the responsibility of the 

State Governments.  However, the Central Government supplements the 

efforts of the State Governments by providing them advice and guidelines 

from time to time.  The Government of India has provided financial 

assistance to the States for setting up Anti-Human Trafficking Units at 

District level.  Training is also provided to State Police personnel in 

prevention and investigation of the crime of trafficking.  The Government of 

India has signed Memorandums of Understanding with Bangladesh and UAE 

on prevention of Human Trafficking.  
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ANNEX I  
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State/UT wise human trafficking cases registered and victims rescued in the year 2014  

 

Sl. 

No. 
States & UTs 

Cases  

Registered 

Total 

children 

Trafficked 

(Below 18 

years) 

Total 

children 

Rescued 

(Below 

18 years) 

Total 

Women 

(18 years 

& above) 

trafficked  

Total 

Women 

(18 years 

& 

above) 

rescued  

Total 

Victims 

Trafficked 

Total 

Victims 

Rescued 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4 22 28 189 645 218 691 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 39 42 19 3 2 45 21 

3 Assam 105 110 46 51 34 161 85 

4 Bihar 85 221 220 102 102 323 323 

5 Chhattisgarh 80 129 86 52 48 181 170 

6 Goa 32 19 469 77 1995 96 2469 

7 Gujarat 60 26 23 48 48 74 71 

8 Haryana 44 41 25 66 66 107 106 

9 Himachal Pradesh 8 1 6 36 36 37 42 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2 5 0 3 0 8 0 

11 Jharkhand 148 0 51 0 51 0 110 

12 Karnataka 218 64 66 417 490 481 567 

13 Kerala 5 1 1 4 3 5 4 

14 Madhya Pradesh 41 159 234 97 202 256 485 

15 Maharashtra 280 408 453 524 794 933 1254 

16 Manipur 39 18 18 18 16 36 36 

17 Meghalaya 5 5 7 0 0 5 7 

18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Nagaland 2 2 2 0 0 2 2 

20 Odisha 765 1001 607 392 374 1393 1167 

21 Punjab 3 8 3 2 2 10 10 

22 Rajasthan 509 971 3705 146 93 1117 3843 

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Tamil Nadu 379 165 60 677 701 842 873 

25 Telangana 176 1 1 242 241 243 242 

26 Tripura 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 

27 Uttar Pradesh 25 27 377 1 1 28 378 

28 Uttarakhand 43 21 19 28 28 49 49 

29 West Bengal 1768 1484 1188 397 283 1881 1492 

30 A & N Islands 3 2 2 0 0 2 2 

31 Chandigarh 12 18 16 0 0 18 17 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi UT 200 771 762 42 42 813 813 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 17 172 65 3 3 175 175 

  Total 5105 5915 8560 3617 6300 9540 15505 

Note : Data is provisional  

Source Monthly Anti-Human Trafficking 

  



 

 

ANNEX II  
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State/UT wise human trafficking cases registered and victims rescued in the year 2015 

 

Sl. 

No. 
States & UTs 

Cases  

Registered 

Total 

children 

Trafficked 

(Below 18 

years) 

Total 

children 

Rescued 

(Below 

18 years) 

Total 

Women 

(18 years 

& above) 

trafficked  

Total 

Women 

(18 years 

& 

above) 

rescued  

Total 

Victims 

Trafficked 

Total 

Victims 

Rescued 

1 Andhra Pradesh 190 80 112 268 880 348 998 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 11 12 4 1 0 13 5 

3 Assam 183 144 101 90 61 234 175 

4 Bihar 52 233 230 12 12 245 245 

5 Chhattisgarh 65 186 97 50 49 236 229 

6 Goa 30 2 1099 78 5309 80 6420 

7 Gujarat 383 358 335 90 90 448 448 

8 Haryana 75 93 52 51 50 144 125 

9 Himachal Pradesh 11 23 19 91 103 114 131 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2 4 2 0 0 4 2 

11 Jharkhand 228 205 151 35 26 240 182 

12 Karnataka 379 232 178 568 568 800 800 

13 Kerala 23 75 69 4 4 79 82 

14 Madhya Pradesh 49 55 1591 19 1264 74 3443 

15 Maharashtra 692 295 305 1178 1216 1473 1521 

16 Manipur 1 3 3 0 0 3 3 

17 Meghalaya 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 

18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Nagaland 2 2 2 0 0 2 2 

20 Odisha 73 233 118 65 58 298 266 

21 Punjab 8 103 103 1 1 104 104 

22 Rajasthan 1262 2536 4907 326 163 2862 5179 

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Tamil Nadu 464 243 202 686 1020 929 1347 

25 Telangana 606 313 347 509 530 822 885 

26 Tripura 1 5 5 0 0 5 5 

27 Uttar Pradesh 22 21 14 16 16 37 36 

28 Uttarakhand 29 14 12 26 25 40 37 

29 West Bengal 2099 1949 1346 511 361 2460 1813 

30 A & N Islands 1 2 0 4 0 6 0 

31 Chandigarh 22 28 27 0 0 28 28 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 

34 Delhi UT 177 500 465 71 69 571 569 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 

  Total 7143 7951 11898 4752 11877 12703 25084 

Source Monthly Anti-Human Trafficking 

  



 

 

 

ANNEX III  
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State/UT wise human trafficking cases registered and victims rescued in the year 2016 

 

Sl. 

No. 
States & UTs 

Cases  

Registered 

Total 

children 

Trafficked 

(Below 18 

years) 

Total 

children 

Rescued 

(Below 

18 years) 

Total 

Women 

(18 years 

& above) 

trafficked  

Total 

Women 

(18 years 

& 

above) 

rescued  

Total 

Victims 

Trafficked 

Total 

Victims 

Rescued 

1 Andhra Pradesh 239 44 44 311 839 355 883 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 2 0 1 1 3 1 

3 Assam 91 130 37 67 35 249 92 

4 Bihar 43 196 196 32 32 236 236 

5 Chhattisgarh 68 138 136 54 54 269 265 

6 Goa 40 2 2 84 84 86 86 

7 Gujarat 548 485 435 112 111 628 577 

8 Haryana 51 13 13 89 72 149 108 

9 Himachal Pradesh 8 4 4 113 152 117 156 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Jharkhand 109 90 31 58 9 155 45 

12 Karnataka 404 332 332 567 567 1012 1012 

13 Kerala 21 83 339 111 179 233 614 

14 Madhya Pradesh 51 97 2653 19 1544 120 4817 

15 Maharashtra 517 172 172 972 969 1145 1141 

16 Manipur 3 9 9 9 9 21 21 

17 Meghalaya 7 1 1 7 7 8 8 

18 Mizoram 2 2 2 0 0 2 2 

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Odisha 84 206 192 133 135 512 496 

21 Punjab 13 48 34 1 0 50 34 

22 Rajasthan 1422 2519 5626 279 133 2854 5767 

23 Sikkim 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 

24 Tamil Nadu 434 317 648 869 1348 1449 2371 

25 Telangana 229 7 7 361 348 390 355 

26 Tripura 0 6 6 1 1 10 10 

27 Uttar Pradesh 79 822 852 28 26 858 924 

28 Uttarakhand 12 3 3 18 18 23 22 

29 West Bengal 3579 3113 2216 872 499 4164 2793 

30 A & N Islands 1 0 0 5 5 5 5 

31 Chandigarh 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 7 1 1 9 9 10 10 

34 Delhi UT 66 190 190 47 47 264 264 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total 8132 9034 14183 5229 7233 15379 23117 

Source Monthly Anti-Human Trafficking 

 

 

------- 


